Wisconsin law.
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101 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 732.09

Chapter NR 732
COST REIMBURSEMENT FOR MUNICIPAL LANDFILL MONITORING

NR 732.01  Purpose. NR 732.05  Eligibility.
NR 732.02  Applicability. NR 732.07  Applications for reimbursement.
NR 732.03  Definitions. NR 732.09 Reimbursement.

NR 732.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapisrto pre  toring with all of the municipalitys past and present liability
vide eligibility criteria and proceduresr submitting, processing insurancecarriers, for which insurance coverage may still be in
and approving requests for stateimbursement of monitoring effect, and that to date coveragas been denied in whole or in
costsincurred bya municipality that is an owner or a past or prespart.
entoperator of a closed solid or hazardous welistgosal site or  (¢) |f the municipalitys liability insurance carriers pay the
facility which waseither a nonapproved municipal landfill or amynicipality for any of the monitoring costs for the same closed,
wastesite, as defined in £92.01 (21) Stats. This chaptds  nonapprovednunicipal landfill or waste site for which theunic
adoptedpursuant to s227.11 (2), 289.06 (1) 289.31 (7)and  jpality received any paymennder this chaptethe municipality
29H2§31(42é SRtat'S{ Ao, 1654, No. 4606f. 5104 ; tound agreesthat it shall reimburse the department for the payments

Istory: I. Register ri, , NO. ell. o—1-94; corrections made unaer i H
<1309 %lzm) ®) % Stat%egistempm 2000, No. 532 madeunder this chapter from the insurance proceeds.

] o ] ] ] (d) The costs incurred are reasonable and necessary for the

NR 732.02 Applicability. This chapter applies to monior monitoringthat has been ordered.
ing required of a municipality through the issuance of a special ) An . :

i y monitoring that is conducted at a nonapproved
orderby the department under the authority a2&9.31 (7) (d) municipal landfill that closes aftethe issuance of a department

Stats. . P Py h
History: Cr. RegisterApril, 1994, No. 460efl. 5-1-94; correction made under orderrequmng monitoring shaftot be eligible for reimbursement
5.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatsRegister April, 2000, No. 532 underthis chapter
History: Cr. RegisterApril, 1994, No. 460eff. 5-1-94; corrections (1) (intro.)
NR 732.03 Definitions. In this chapter: and(a) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., St&egister April, 2000, No. 532
(1) “Closed” means ndonger accepting solid or hazardous o )
waste. NR 732.07 Applications for reimbursement.

(2) “Eligible monitoring cost’ means expenditures incurredl) Municipalities shall submit reimbursement applications on
by a municipality for monitoring required by an order unsler formsthat are available from the department.
289.31(7) (f)’ Stats., including expenditures for geophysical Sug Note: Copies of these forms may be obtaitfiein the Department of Natural

/ h . - esourcesBureau of Solid and Hazardousage Management, Engemcy and
veys, mapping,private and public well sampling, placement OkemediaResponse Section,@? Box 7921, Madison, Wi 53707.

monitoringwells, access fees and actual costs of collection. (2) Al applications for reimbursement of monitoring costs
(3) “Environmentalfund” means the funéstablished in s. incurredin the previous calendar year or befshall be submitted
25.46 Stats. _ o to the department on or before June 1st of each iearder to
(4) “Monitoring” has the meaning specified in289.31 (7) beeligible for payment in thatame calendar yed&roperly com
(b), Stats. pleted applications submitted before June 1st shall be reimbursed
Note: Sectior289.31 (7) (b)Stats., defines “monitoring” to mean “activities nec no |later than September 1 of that yeApplications that are
essanyto determine whether contaminants are present in groundaiatcevater ; :
soil or air in concentrations that require investigation or remedial action.‘Monitorin ecelvedby th.e department after June 1St of any yha“ be pald
doesnot include investigations to determine the extent of contamination, to colldé@m the environmental fund appropriation unde8.370 (2)
informationnecessary to select or design remedial action, or to evaluate the per(elv), Stats., on or before September 1 of the following.year

mance o‘f‘ remedial action.” o - _ ) Note: Applications should be submitted to the solid wasté person assigned
(5) “Nonapprovedmunicipal landfill” means either a licensedto the site for review of eligibility and compliance with the ordére application will
solid or hazardous waste disposal facility which was never Heforwarded to the departmesienvironmental repair unit in Madison, for review
« T ; 5 A . Note: A municipality may elect to carry over eligible costs from one year to the
approvedfacmty as that @erm I.S definei 5.'289'01 (3) Stat.s’ nextto maximize their reimbursement should the order be issued smthat por
oran area used by a municipality for the disposal of municipal @ of the monitoring cannot be completed prior to June 1st.
industrialwaste, or both, which never received a license or writterHistory: Cr. Register April, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-94.
approvalfor operation from the department.
(6) “Wastesite” has the meaning specified ir282.01 (21) NR 732.09 Reimbursement. (1) The departmenshall
Stats. paythe total eligible monitoring costs incurrbyg the municipal
Note: Sectior292.01 (21) Stats. defines "waste site” to mean “any site, other tharity pursuant to an order issued undef®9.31 (7) (d) Stats.,

an approved facilityan approved mining facility or a nonapproved fagiltyere i inli [ ; i
wasteis disposed of regardless of when disposal occurred.” which exceed $3 multiplied by the municipal population, prior to

History: Cr. RegisterApril, 1994, No. 460eff. 5-1-94;correctionsin (2) to (6) r_naking other payments from the environmental fuappropria
made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats,, Register, April, 2000, No. 532. tion under s20.370 (2) (dv,) Stats.

NR 732.05 Eligibility. (1) A municipality that is an owner _ (2) The department shall reimburse a municipality thas
or apast or present operator of a closed, nonapproved municipipmitteda properly completed application for reimbursement, in
landfill or wastesite may seek reimbursement for any eligibl§OMPliancewith the requirements of SR 732.05and732.07
costsof monitoring incurred pursuant to an ordssued by the UPt0 @ maximum of $100,000tal for each closed, nonapproved
departmenunder s289.31 (7) (d)Stats., if all of the following Municipallandfill or waste site. The department shall reimburse
conditionsare satisfied: _then;umapa(ljlty frsozngtghgler(l;/)lrc()fr)lrgental RJnd appropriation that

SRR , , , referenced in . tats. Any monitoring costs
th e(gé;';?mrgz?Il(jlnp;lél;[yglgglngiO(r?)pzhat)nSC;gIlth the order issued bhzcurredby the municipality which exceed thisaximum shall be

S 4 o the responsibility of the municipality
(b) The munlc[palltyhas pro,\/lded an_bdiavn to the depaF_t History: Cr. RegisterApril, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-94; corrections made under
mentthat the municipality has filed a claim for tbests of moni  s.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegistey April, 2000, No. 532
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